
 
 
 

Human Resources 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Thursday, 16 February 2023 
Time:      5.00 pm 
Venue:   City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 9NE 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Lesley Alexander, Kerry Bailes, Sarah Classick, Amirah Cole, Richard Eddy, 
Lorraine Francis, Farah Hussain, Mohamed Makawi and Tim Wye 
 
Copies to: Relevant HR Officers 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Democratic Services 
ity Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS1 9NE 
Tel: 0117 92 24357 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Wednesday, 8 February 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Human Resources Committee – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   
 (Pages 4 - 6)  

2. Apologies for Absence   
   

3. Declarations of Interest   
   

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  5.05 pm 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. 
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

  

5. Public Forum   
NB. up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 
  
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Please note that the following deadlines will apply in 
relation to this meeting: 
  
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 10 February 2023.  
  
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 15 
February 2023.  
  
  
 

 

  

6. Trade Union Forum   
A total of 15 minutes is permitted for Trade Union Forum. 
  
Each Trade Union will be allowed up to 5 minutes to speak to their submitted statements 
or raise a supplementary que
[...]
te/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 6

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee 

 
 
 

15 December 2022 at 5 pm 
 
 

Members present:  
 

Councillors: Kerry Bailes, Amirah Cole, Sarah Classick, Richard Eddy, Lorraine Francis, Tim Wye.  
 

Officers in Attendance:  
Stephanie Griffin (Director Workforce & Change), James Brereton (Head of Human Resources), Mark 
Jefferson (Reward and Analytics Manager), Steve Gregory (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 

1. The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made.  
 

2. Members agreed to take agenda item 10 as the first substantive item for this meeting.      
 
2.  Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies received from Councillors Lesley Alexander, Farah Hussain, Mohamad Makawi.  
 
3.  Declarations of Interest 

 
None declared. 
 
4.  Minutes of the previous meeting (including the exempt extract) 

 
Resolved – that the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 September 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 
Matter arising  
 
Closure of South Bristol Rehabilitation Centre.  
 
The Head of HR confirmed that information from the “lessons learned” sessions had been received and 
shared with those involved in the change process, facilitated by the programme manager. 
Unfortunately, due to the pressure of other priorities it had not been possible to assimilate the 
information into a report and to check with key stakeholders that it correctly represented the 
facts/issues. Therefore, it was not possible to bring a report to this meeting.
[...]
ere were a significant number, and they were now being advertised, why was 
this as they met recently in November? Head of HR undertook to find out why this happened. Action: 
Head of HR 

 
A verbal statement from Tom Merchant UNISON was then allowed by the Chair, and members of the 
committee, the key points raised were – 
 

• If SIRONA took over the running of SBRC then trade union members would be balloted for strike action. 
• Alternatives to compulsory redundancy must be considered such as voluntary severance or early 

retirement options. 
• SLG’s were also concerned and had approached UNISON for legal advice even though not members, 

asked if the Council could assist with this including giving time off to attend meetings. Disabled staff 
were particularly vulnerable. The Director Workforce & Change agreed to provide assistance. Action: 
Director Workforce & Change 

• Museum staff had reported their concerns about council budget cuts and potentially deleting 34.5 fte 
museum posts but had not received any information about which posts would be affected, better 
consultation was needed. 
(Councillor Amirah Cole and Councillor Richard Eddy left the meeting at this point) 

• Rowena Hayward GMB referring to the potential 300 redundancies suggested by the Council in order to 
achieve its budget reduction target asked members of the committee to be aware of past experiences 
when reducing posts and exercise caution about letting experienced staff leave the council to the 
detriment of council services. The Head of HR confirmed that lessons had been learnt and would be 
factored into any restructuring proposals. It was the goal of the council that post reductions would be 
achieved through voluntary severance/early retirement/redeployment and this process would include 
respectful and sensitive consultations with the trade unions and staff to find positive ways forward.  

 
7. Trade Union Forum  
 
One written statement was submitted by GMB regarding Real Life Wage issues. The content of the 
statement was noted by members of the committee. (A full transcript of the trade union item is 
available on the Council’s website).  
 
Regarding the latest NJC pay award there was a difference in the implementation date compared with 
the implementation date of the new Living Wage Foundation rate, the Head of HR explained that this 
issue was the same for every employer and any change to this approach could be included in the Pay 
Policy Statement that the HR Committee recommends to Full Council. This would be subject to advice 

Page 9

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
from the council’s finance team. 
 
Steve Mills UNISON made a short verbal comment about the proposed closure of St Barnabas School 
and its implications for staff and jobs at the school and asked that HR work with the trade unions for a 
positive outcome. 

 
8. Work Programme 

 
Members noted the updated Work Programme for 2022/23.  
 
Following a request from a member the Director Workforce & Change agreed to include an update on the 
workforce implications and potential redundancies (voluntary or compulsory) as a result of the Council’s 
2023/24 budget saving proposals.  
 
9. Potential Workforce Implications of the 2023-24 budget saving proposals   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director: Workforce & Change and Head of Human Resources on the 
potential workforce implications arising from the Council’s 2023/24 budget saving proposals. 
 
Key points highlighted were – 
 

1. The council was currently consulting the public on a range of budget saving proposals to balance a 
budget gap. This would require a review of the staffing structure in some teams and a reduction in 
number of posts. Heads of Service briefed staff on the 2023/24 budget saving proposals before the 
public consultation commenced. 

 
2. Workforce consultation continued as necessary in relation to savings approved in the previous year’
[...]
leagues, job search support for those at risk of redundancy (whether 
voluntary or compulsory) – refer to information below. 

 
o Pro-active matching of redeployees (for those at risk of redundancy or medical 

redeployment) to Suitable Alternative Employment and support and development plans 

Page 15

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/b31483/Budget%20202324%20Equalities%20Impact%20Assessments%2024th-Jan-2023%2016.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9


 

 

for those redeployed to other jobs. 
 

8. We will continue to provide support to staff through this period of change. For example: 
 

o Colleagues who are concerned about what these changes may mean for them or their 
team can speak to their manager in the first instance.  
 

o Our Health and Wellbeing team offer wellbeing support sessions for colleagues 
individually or as a team to talk through their concerns and help them through change -  
in person or remotely. 
 

o We offer wellbeing sessions, and help with stress risk assessments 
 

o We are offering help with interview skills and, if redeployment isn’t an option, link up to 
training and local employment opportunities via DWP 
 

o Colleagues can also contact access a range on online resources via the staff intranet site 
and our Employee Assistance Programme free of charge to speak to a 
trained counselling practitioner at any time. The service is confidential and 
colleagues don’t need to speak to their manager or ask for a referral. The EAP also has 
an online portal which is a free and confidential service with information, advice 
and support on a range of topics such as stress, mental health, debt and legal issues. 

 
Proposal 
 
9. That the Committee notes this report. 
 
Other Options Considered 
 
10. None. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
11. None because this report is for information only. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duties 
 
12a) Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires that each decision-maker 

considers the need to promote eq
[...]
ot required because this report is for information only. 
 
Context 
 
4. Agency workers are a necessary part of our workforce. They provide short-term cover and 

specialist input to services as required. 
 

5. During 2021/22, the Council spent £11.7m on agency workers via our managed service provider, 
Guidant. The Council’s pay bill for 2021/22 was £260m; agency spend was therefore 4.5% of the 
pay bill. It should be noted that total agency spend value also includes agency fees and is not 
solely monies paid to agency workers.  

 

6. Overall we have seen a 10% reduction in spend since 2018/19 and 7% since 2020/21. Spend in 
Growth & Regeneration increased by 27% since 2018/19, People increased by 46% and 
Resources reduced by 34%. These changes reflect the difficult recruitment market. 

 
Fig 1 

 
7. During 2021/22 the highest number of agency worker assignments were in two job types: 

business support / administration and project management.  
 

8. For business support / administration, these assignments are attributed to our Business Support 
Service, which operates as a centralised service within the Resources directorate offering 
administrative support to services across the Council.  

 

2018/19 £’s 2019/20 £’s 2020/21 £’s 2021/22 £’s
Growth & Regeneration 2,445,417 2,644,985 3,290,167 3,117,163
People 2,040,925 2,567,985 2,127,907 2,974,863
Resources 8,464,386 7,522,234 7,175,507 5,616,618

0
1,000,000
2,000,000
3,000,000
4,000,000
5,000,000
6,000,000
7,000,000
8,000,000
9,000,000

Ag
en

cy
 £

's

Page 62



 

 

9. Most project management assignments arise within Change Services which is also a centralised 
service within the Resources directorate offering project support to services Council-wide. 
Because of the demand led nature of the work the Council utilises a flexible pool of project 
management resource which can be switched on and off at short notice.  
 

10. Of the £11.7m shown in Fig1 18.5% includes the services of individuals on an 
[...]
o 31 March 2024

Ward: City Wide

Officer Presenting Report: James Brereton (Head of Human Resources)

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 92 22000

Recommendation

That the Committee recommends to Full Council the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 to take effect from 1 
April 2023.

Summary

The purpose of the report is to consider the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24. 

The significant issues in the report are:

- The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to agree and publish a pay policy statement annually 
before the start of the financial year to which the statement relates.

Page 66

Agenda Item 12



 

 

Policy 
 
1. The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities (the Full Council) to agree and publish a pay 

policy statement annually before the start of the financial year to which the statement relates. It 
is recommended to Full Council by the HR Committee. 

 
Consultation 
 
2. Internal 

Director of Finance, Chief Executive and the Mayor/Deputy Mayor. 
 

3. External 
None required. 

 
Context 
 
4. The Pay Policy Statement explains the Council pay policies for its highest and lowest-paid 

employees. It is written and published in accordance with the Localism Act 2011 and guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State. 

 
5. The draft Pay Policy Statement has been updated to remove reference to mid points which are 

no longer used; to clarify that the Chief Executive is the decision maker in relations to any 
requests to increase pay of Chief Officers by up to 10% above the minimum of the relevant 
range; and to tidy up the explanation in section 11 (“off payroll”).  

 
6. From 1 April 2023 pay of our lowest paid workers will be increased to £10.90 per hour (£1 

increase), which equates to a minimum salary of £19,100 (based on a full-time week of 37 
hours). 

 
7. Full Council at its meeting of 17 March 2022 approved the following addition to its Pay Policy 

Statement for 2022/23: “The Council policy is that the pay of the highest paid employee should 
be no more than 10 times that of the lowest full time equivalent paid employee.” This clause was 
to be reviewed annually and the Committee is asked to consider this for its Pay Policy Statement 
for 2023/24. 

 
8. Our development priority is to continue to review our pay offer to adapt to legislation changes 

to ensure we have a competitive offer and retain the best talent, there are no other specific 
development priorities at this time. 

 
Proposal 
 
9. That the Committee recommends to Full Council the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 to take effect 

from 1 April 2023. 
 

Other Options Considered 
 
10. None.  

 
Risk Assessment 

Page 67



 

 

 
11. None. 

 
Public Sector Equality Duties 
 
11a) Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires that each decision-maker 

considers the need to promote equality for persons with the following “protected 
characteristics”: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion 
or belief, sex, sexual orientation. Each decision-maker must, therefore, have due regard to the 
need to: 

 
i) Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct prohibited under 

the Equality Act 2010. 
 
ii)  Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, 
to the need to -- 
 
- remove or minimise disadvantage suffered by persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic; 
 
- take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 

that are different from the needs of people who do not share it (in relation to disabled 
people, this includes, in particular, steps to take account of disabled persons' 
disabilities); 
 

- encourage persons who share a protected characteristic to participate in public life or in 
any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionately low. 

 
iii)
[...]
s agency workers and 
officeholders, etc.  

 
c. It is written and published in line with the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) and guidance issued 

by the Secretary of State (the Guidance). It is also in line with Guidance issued under Section 
26 of the Local Government Act 1999. The Guidance is clear that decisions on pay policies 
should be made by councillors. The Council is committed to making sure that all councillors 
have a say on how pay decisions are made, especially about its highest-paid employees. To 
achieve this, the Statement is reviewed every year. The Mayor is consulted, and any proposals 
made are taken into account. The draft statement is considered by the Human Resources 
Committee and approved by full Council. Both meetings are open to the public. 

 
d. In line with the law (the Local Authorities (Elected Mayor and Mayor's Assistant) (England) 

Regulations 2002), the pay of the Mayor’s Assistant is determined by the Mayor, within the 
financial resources available to the Council. The Mayor’s Assistant is currently paid at Director 
(Level 1). 

 
e. As recommended by the Guidance, this Statement sets out clearly and separately its policies 

on each of the requirements listed in the relevant sections of the Act. The Guidance says that 
this is to help enable taxpayers to decide whether they are getting value for money in the 
way that public money is spent on local authority pay and reward. 

 
f. The Council is committed to equal pay for all its employees and to removing any bias in its 

pay systems related to age, disability, gender reassignment, race, religion or belief, sex, 
sexual orientation, marriage and civil partnership and pregnancy and maternity. Equal pay 
applies to all contractual terms and conditions as well as pay. 

 
g. The Council became an accredited Living Wage Employer with effect from 5 November 

2018. The Council has paid its own employees no less than the Real Living Wage since 1 

October 2014.  
 
h. Apprentices age

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee 

 

 
16 February 2023 at 5.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Lesley Alexander, Kerry Bailes, Sarah Classick, Richard Eddy, Lorraine Francis, Farah Hussain 
and Tim Wye 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Steph Griffin (Head of Internal Communications and Organisational Development) and James Brereton 
(HR Business Partner) 
 
  
48 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made.    
 
 
  
49 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies received from Councillors Amirah Cole, Mohamad Makawi. 
  
 
 
  
50 Declarations of Interest 
 

None declared. 
  
 
 
  
51 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

a)      Minute no. 6 first bullet point South Bristol Reablement Centre should read East Bristol 
Intermediate Care Centre. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

b)      Minute no. 6 last bullet point last sentence should read ‘It was the goal of the council that post 
reductions would be achieved through the deletion of vacancies and the use of voluntary 
severance/early retirement/redeployment and this process would include respectful and 
sensitive consultations with the trade unions and staff to find positive ways forward.’  

  
Resolved – that the subject to the above amendments the Minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 22 September 2022 be agreed as a correct record.  
  
Matter arising               
  
Minute no.5 - Defence Employer Recognition Scheme - the Director Workforce & Change 
informed members that a bronze award had been achieved, members welcomed the update. 
  
Minute no. 4 - Strategic Transport and Urban Design team – it was noted discussions were 
underway but anticipated they would be concluded by 31 March 2023, after which a business 
case would be prepared ahead of consultation with staff. Committee noted possible conflict 
with Full Council budget setting on 21 February 2023. Confirmed that no compulsory 
redundancies were planned but this could not be guaranteed. Members requested a future 
update on the planned review of non-statutory services. 

  
 
 
  
52 Public Forum 
 

None received. 
  
 
 
  
53 Trade Union Forum 
 

The Committee received and noted the following items – 
  

1.      Two questions, and HR response to them, from GMB regarding the ‘Real Living Wage’ and 
South Bristol Rehabilitation Centre. No supplementary questions were asked. 

2.      A statement from Unison regarding Workforce, Contingent Workforce, The Council’s Pay 
Policy Statement. 

3.      A verbal submission from GMB regarding South Bristol Reablement Centre, Attendance Policy, 
TU facilities time, Health Management. The Head of HR confirmed that the issues raised would 
be looked into. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

4.      Following further discussion, the Head of HR endorsed the statement from the service that 
they aim to redeploy staff into suitable alternative roles within the council.   

  
(The Trade Union submission is available on the Council’s website). 

  
 
 
  
54 Work Programme 
 

Members noted the updated Work Programme for 2022/23.  

  
 
 
  
55 Budget Savings Update 
 

The Committee received an update report of the Director: Workforce & Change and Head of Human 
Resources on the potential workforce implications arising from the Council’s 2023/24 budget saving 
proposals. 
  
Members were informed that following public consultation on budget saving proposals, including 
consideration by Cabinet in January, the Mayor’s budget proposals would be considered by Full 
Council at its annual budget meeting on 21 February 2023. 
  
Communication and consultation with the workforce, trade unions and staff led groups would 
continue to give staff the opportunity to discuss the proposed changes and how they might affect 
them or their teams.   

The Council continued to provide support to staff through the period of change, which included -  
  

1.      Staff concerned about the changes could continue to speak to their line manager in the 
first instance.  
  

2.      The Health and Wellbeing team offered wellbeing support sessions for colleagues 
individually or as a team to talk through any concerns about change, in person or remotely. 
  

3.      Wellbeing sessions were offered to help with stress risk assessments. 
  

4.      Help was being offered regarding interview skills and, if redeployment was not an option, 
information was provided about training and local employment opportunities via DWP. 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

5.      Staff were able to access a range of online resources via the staff intranet site and the 
Employee Assistance Programme, free of charge, to speak to a trained counselling 
practitioner at any time. The service was confidential, and colleagues would not be 
required to speak to their line manager or ask for a referral. The EAP also had an online 
portal which was a free and confidential service with information, advice, and support on a 
range of topics such as stress, mental health, debt, and legal issues. 

  
Arising from members questions the following points were clarified – 
  

1.      More information regarding loss of staff and affected service areas would be included in a 
future report to the committee during the next budget cycle.   

2.      The council would seek to use vacancies and redeployment to avoid redundancies where 
possible  

3.      The HR Dashboard would be shaped to help identify future trends as part of workforce 
planning.  

4.      Feedback from staff leaving the Council was collected confidentially via an online exit 
survey, and in some cases through line managers. A thematic report would be brought to a 
future meeting to provide some analysis of the reasons employees leave.   

  
Resolved – that the report be noted. 

  
 
 
  
56 South Bristol Rehabilitation Centre 
 

The Committee received a report of the Director: Workforce & Change and Head of Human 
Resources in response to the committee’s request for more information about the closure of the 
South Bristol Rehabilitation Centre in 2022. 
  
Follow up sessions with stakeholders had offered insight and some lessons learned on how the 
programme. These included –  
  

1.      Meetings of managers, staff and trade union representatives held virtually enabled 
information to be shared consistently across the workgroup, though it was recognised 
that some staff appreciated face-to-face meetings where it could be easier for more 
voices to be heard. 
Keeping staff informed between meetings by e-mail. 

2.      Staff were kept informed between meetings by e-mail updates. 
3.      Ward Councillors should be informed of progress where there was a direct affect in 

their ward area. 

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbristolcouncil.sharepoint.com%2Fsites%2FHealthSafetyandWellbeing%2FSitePages%2Femployee-assistance-programme-EAP.aspx&data=04%7C01%7C%7Cda290235f25545af03d208d9fb95ee9f%7C6378a7a50f214482aee0897eb7de331f%7C0%7C0%7C637817443750699877%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=NhO1PLmxPuNXhQqSIFLPWumDMWMv5w1Dgl4i25oK82I%3D&reserved=0
http://www.my-eap.com/
http://www.my-eap.com/


 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

4.      Staff to be encouraged to participate in developing options for future services.  
5.      Options such as TUPE and secondments required robust exploration with support 

services prior to discussion and proposal formulation.  
6.      Important to clarify and where necessary reassure staff about potential transfers and 

what would or would not change as a result. 
7.      Any changes must be contextualised to avoid staff feeling misunderstood or 

undervalued. 
8.      All consultations should be fully informed and transparent to ensure staff feel valued 

and engaged. 
9.      Implementation planning must be robust whilst allowing some flexibility to adapt to 

changing events. 
10.  Change affected all levels of staff, and this needed to be recognised to ensure that 

support could be fully provided. 
11.  Where a reduction in staff levels was likely leaders of change had an essential duty to 

ensure what options were available to staff and reasoning behind them. 
  

Arising from members questions the following points were clarified –   

12.  It was important that Ward Councillors were kept fully informed of events and to make 
sure they felt connected with the process. 

13.  Greater staff involvement would mean managers engaging very early in the change 
process, this would not necessarily include specific details but enough information so 
that all would be clear about how any proposed changes might affect them.  

14.  It was vital to recognise that the team culture played a large part in the progress of 
change.  

15.  A request that the lessons learned be shared with the Integrated Care Board.   
16.  The recommendations would be incorporated into the council’s good practice guidance 

on managing change.  
17.  Financial savings contributed to the council’s medium term financial plan savings. 
18.  The TUPE process should be clear and unambiguous.  

  
Resolved – That the report be noted. 

  
 
 
  
57 Health Safety & Wellbeing Annual Report 
 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Safety, Health & Wellbeing regarding corporate 
arrangements for how health, safety and wellbeing was managed to provide assurance on key areas 
of work and the improvement plan for 2023/24. 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Key points highlighted were – 
  

1.      There was continued review of roles and responsibilities for health and safety to ensure that 
governance and accountabilities were properly understood and discharged. 

2.      Progress had been made regarding in achieving the actions in the Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing Strategy including the management of stress, Reasonable Adjustments, Violence 
and Aggression and Asbestos Management. 

3.      The report provided information on information of Occupational Health Data and Training 
Data 2021-2022. 

4.      The report outlined the work to revise and implement the Corporate Health and Safety 
Monitoring System (CHaSMs), these changes incorporated actions from the internal Health 
and Safety Audit. 

5.      There had been no enforcement actions taken last year. 
6.      The plan outlined the key areas of work and outcomes for 2023-2024.  

  
Arising from members questions the following points were clarified – 
  

7.      Asbestos in buildings was an ongoing issue and dealing with it was about management and 
mitigation in line with regulations. Removal of asbestos was not always necessary, decisions 
were based on whether keeping it in situ and manage it was based on whether it was in good 
condition and doesn’t present a health risk. There was a service plan that set out the key 
areas of work for the coming year. 

8.      All council buildings and schools had received bespoke surveys for asbestos and management 
plans were in place to ensure safety by supporting local managers and school caretakers who 
undertook monthly inspections of buildings, this was proactively supported to ensure ongoing 
awareness. 

9.      Support for staff in relation to the current financial challenges was proactive and a new post 
to focus on the wellbeing of staff had recently been created. This was in addition to the 
Employee Assistance Programme (EAP) and one to one meetings with line managers. 

10.  In future the Corporate Health and Safety Plan would include additional areas of work relating 
to violence and aggression, heatwave planning and fire safety arrangements. The latter 
involved a separate stakeholder board meeting with the Avon Fire Authority, as it was 
important to work collaboratively.    

Resolved – that the report be noted 
  
 
 
  
58 Contingent Workforce update 
 

The Committee received a report of the Director: Workforce & Change and Head of Human 
Resources updating the Committee on the Council’s use of agency workers.   



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
Key points highlighted were – 

1.      Agency workers were an integral part of the Council’s workforce as they provided short-
term cover and specialist input to services as and when required. 

  
2.      During 2021/22, the Council spend on agency workers was £11.7m managed by Guidant, the 

council’s service provider. The total pay bill for 2021/22 was £260m with agency staff being 
4.5% of the pay bill. Members were reminded that the total agency spend included agency 
fees and was not solely monies paid to agency workers.  

  

3.      Spend on agency workers had reduced by 10% since 2018/19 and 7% since 2020/21. 
  

4.      Spend in Growth & Regeneration increased by 27% since 2018/19, People increased by 46% 
and Resources reduced by 34%.  

  
5.      Work continued on talent development to encourage more people into a career with the 

council, this included increased recruitment of apprentices and supporting colleagues with 
career development pathways and addressing diversity gaps particularly regarding 
employment of younger people.   

  
6.      Increased focus on redeployment would allow some agency assignments being ended and 

would give rise to continuing employment opportunity to those at risk of redundancy. 
  
Arising from members questions the Head of HR agreed to provide information on day rates and a 
breakdown of data on roles in the establishment.   
  
Members noted that sub contracted employees were not included in the scope of this report. 

Resolved – that the report be noted 
  
 
 
  
59 Pay Policy Statement for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 
 

The Committee received a report of the Director: Workforce & Change and Head of Human 
Resources to consider the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24. 
  
Members were reminded that the Localism Act 2011 required local authorities to agree and publish a 
pay policy statement annually before the start of the financial year to which the statement related. 
  
The Head of HR clarified the following points – 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
1.      That the minimum salary figure of £19,100 (based on a full-time week of 37 hours) stated in 

paragraph 4a of the Pay Policy draft statement (Appendix A) was an error and should be 
£21,039 pa as shown in paragraph 7 of the cover report.  

2.      At its meeting of 17 March 2022 Full Council approved the following addition to its Pay Policy 
Statement for 2022/23: “The Council policy is that the pay of the highest paid employee 
should be no more than 10 times that of the lowest full time equivalent paid employee.” This 
clause was to be reviewed annually and the Committee was being asked to consider this for 
its Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24. 

3.      The draft statement explained the Council’s pay policies for its highest and lowest-paid 
employees. Employees of the Council meant those individuals who had a formal contract of 
employment with Bristol City Council. It therefore excluded agency workers and officeholders. 

4.      Government guidance was clear that decisions on pay policies should be made by councillors. 
Bristol City Council was committed to making sure that all councillors had a say on how pay 
decisions were made, especially for its highest-paid employees. To achieve this, the Statement 
was reviewed every year, the Mayor consulted, and any proposals made were taken into 
account. The mechanism for this was that the draft statement was considered by the Human 
Resources Committee and then considered by full Council. 

5.      The Council’s current top to lowest salary ratio was 8.93:1 and was within the Council’s 
declared policy that the pay of the highest paid employee should be no more than 10 times 
that of the lowest full time equivalent paid employee.  

6.      The draft statement might need to be updated following an announcement of national pay 
awards.  

  
  
(Councillors Richard Eddy and Lesley Alexander left the meeting at this point, 6.30 pm) 

After further debate a majority of the remaining five committee members present expressed an 
interest in favour of deferring a decision on the Pay Policy Statement pending further discussion.   
The Committee was reminded of its responsibility to make a clear recommendation to Full Council to 
adopt the Pay Policy in accordance with the Localism Act 2011 which required local authorities to 
agree and publish a pay policy statement annually before the start of the financial year to which the 
statement related ie, 1 April 2023.  
  
Members present acknowledged the limited time constraints and agreed that if a date could not be 
arranged for an extraordinary meeting, within the necessary time scales, that the draft Pay Policy 
Statement 2023 – 2024, must be approved as set out in the report.  
  
On being put to the vote there were four in favour of deferral and one against. 
  
Resolved –  
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

1.      That the recommendation to Full Council to approve the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24, to 
take effect from 1 April 2023 be deferred pending further discussion. 
  

2.      That given the statutory requirement to approve the Pay Policy Statement, if an 
extraordinary HR Committee could not be arranged within the necessary time scales, then 
the draft Pay Policy Statement 2023 – 2024, as set out in the report, be approved.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 6.47 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


